pursuant to the Debt Transfer Agreement of 12.10.2017, which has been publicly announced and enters 

into force today 28.12.2017, giving effect to the transfer to FIN INVEST COMPANY LTD (formerly “Ital 

Comers 97 Ltd”, one of the main shareholders of KARYES INVESTMENT PUBLIC COMPANY LTD) of a debt 

of QUENTROL LTD, amounting to 1,258,750.00 BGN (one million two hundred and fifty-eight thousand 

seven hundred and fifty Bulgarian Lev). The debt was acquired by CEDENT, pursuant to the Debt 

Transfer Agreement of 30.12.2016, which was signed between NEW INDUSTRIAL COMPANY JSC – 

CEDENT and BULCONTRACT 2003 LTD – CESSIONNAIRE and was created under a Contract for the